
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 14th June, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Brooks
M Gibson
C Gruen (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Heselwood
D Ragan
P Wray

C Campbell B Anderson
J Shemilt

A Hutchison

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 17 MAY 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 May 2018.

3 - 10

7  Little London 
and 
Woodhouse

PREAPP-17- 00590 - LAND TO EAST OF 
CARLTON GATE AND NORTH OF CLAY PIT 
LANE, SHEEPSCAR, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer which presents a pre-
application presentation for a 5-15 storey block of 
160 residential units with associated parking and 
greenspace

11 - 
20

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  Steve Butler 
Tel:  0113 224 3421 
steve.butler@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date: 004/06/18 

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 14th June 2018

Prior to the meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday 14th June 2018 the 
following site visit will take place:

Time
11.00 am Depart Civic Hall
11.15am PREAPP/17/00590 – 5-15 Storey Block of 167 Residential Units with 

Associated Parking and Greenspace – Land East of Carlton Gate and 
North of Clay Pit Lane, Sheepscar.

12 Noon Return to Civic Hall

Please note because of the close proximity to the City Centre it is intended to walk to the 
site.  This will allow us to view the site from various vantage points both within Carlton Gate 
and from across the Ring Road.  Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 3787950) if this should 
cause you any difficulties as soon as possible.  Otherwise please meet in the Ante Chamber 
at 10.55 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Group Manager
South and West

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 17TH MAY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, J Bentley, 
P Gruen, S Hamilton, T Leadley, E Nash, 
D Ragan, P Wadsworth and N Walshaw

1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

Councillors S Arif, P Gruen, D Ragan and N Walshaw informed the Panel that 
they were known to the applicant for Agenda Item 7, Application 18/01138/FU 
– 238 West End Lane, Horsforth and would be treating the application with an 
open mind, on planning grounds only and without pre-determination.

Prior to consideration of this application, the Chair informed the meeting that 
she had requested that this application be referred to Plans Panel for 
determination.  This was done before she had been made aware of the 
identity of the applicant.  She informed the Panel that although she was able 
to consider the application with an open mind, given the circumstances and to 
avoid perception of bias she left the meeting during the discussion and voting 
on this item.

A nomination was sought for a Chair to consider the application.

RESOLVED – That Councillor N Walshaw assumes the Chair for the duration 
of Agenda Item 7, Application 18/01138/FU – 238 West End Lane, Horsforth

2 Minutes - 12 April 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

3 Application 18/01138/FU - 238 West End Lane, Horsforth Leeds, LS18 
5RU 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
detached dwelling at 238 West End Lane, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended the site prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application was for a detached house to the rear of 238 West End 
Lane.

 Although consent had been given for similar properties in the area this 
application was not considered to be in the same context as previous 
approvals in the locality had been granted under a different policy 
framework.

 Objections had been received from neighbouring properties on the 
grounds of potential noise and disturbance and damage to amenity.

 Further objections had been received from Ward Councillors regarding 
the property being out of character for the area.

 The application was not considered to be policy compliant and was 
recommended for refusal.

 The applicant disagreed with the reasons for refusal.  Issues 
highlighted included the following:

o The development would not be harmful to the character or patter 
of development in the area.

o The scale and massing would not be harmful to others views.
o The house would be situated on the lower part of the plot and be 

surrounded by trees.
o The single storey element could be done under permitted 

development rights.
o There would only be minimal vehicle movement.
o The lack of road frontage to the proposed property would not 

make it out of character with other properties in the area.

The Applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The applicant wanted to build the property for a relative and to meet 
their care needs.

 It was not disputed that it would be a back garden development but 
there were others in the area.

 Existing properties would still retain reasonable sized garden areas.
 There would not be significant noise and disturbance and the applicant 

would be happy to see conditions to have windows facing existing 
properties obscured.

 There would not be significant overshadowing of other properties and 
gardens.

 In response to questions from the Panel, it was reported that there had 
not been any further discussion regarding the size of the development 
or distance from neighbouring properties.

The Panel heard from local residents with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 This was development of back garden land with no road frontage and 
out of context and character for the area.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

 The plans were contrary to planning policy.
 The proposal would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring 

properties amenity and be intrusive on others privacy.
 The proposal would dominate all surrounding properties.
 Boundaries were closer than set out in Neighbourhoods for Living 

guidelines.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There had been some discussion with regard to amending the 
proposals but the applicant wanted the proposals as they were to be 
determined.

 The plans showed a height of 9.2 metres.  There were no cross section 
drawings to demonstrate that the height would actually be lower.

 There was a significant shortfall in the distance from windows to 
neighbouring properties.

 As the proposals stood, they were not policy compliant and it was 
suggested that the officer recommendation for refusal be supported 
although some Members were not adverse to the principle of 
development in the location.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation.

4 Application 18/00367/FU - Land at 245 Elland Road, Beeston, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of land to car sales, siting of a porta cabin and storage 
container (to accommodate a generator) and fencing on land at Elland Road, 
Beeston, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There was an outstanding highways issue due to the proximity of a 
pedestrian crossing to the site entrance.

 The site had previously been used for coach parking and as a haulage 
depot.

 The site was mainly hard standing and currently used for match day 
car parking.

 The Highways Officer informed the Panel that the issue with regard to 
the pedestrian crossing could be resolved by moving the entrance to 
the site closer to the boundary wall next to the adjacent public house.

 It was recommended that the application be approved with a further 
condition regarding gating and access arrangements.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The existing access must have previously been used.
 The pedestrian crossing was installed in 2007.  The site had been 

vacant since 2002.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outline din the report.  Further condition to 
ensure detailed plan of access arrangement with particular regard to the width 
of the access to be submitted for consideration by the Highways Authority.

5 Application 17/07502/FU - Total Riverside Garage, Kirkstall Road, Burley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for works to 
the southern boundary at Total/BP, Riverside Garage, Kirkstall Road, Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The proposals included the installation of new palisade fencing and 
structural gabions to the river bank to the rear of the garage to secure a 
landslide.

 The application had been referred to Panel following objections from a 
Ward Councillor regarding flood risk in the area and that the scheme 
should be deferred until more was known about the Flood Alleviation 
Scheme.

 It was reported that there were a number of conditions that would 
ensure works were carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk 
Assessment.

 The Application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Ground levels would not be raised for the proposed works.  It was 
reported that raising ground levels at this site could worsen flood risk 
elsewhere.

 There had been consultation with Ward Councillors and the Flood 
Alleviation Team.  He Flood Alleviation had agreed with the proposed 
conditions.

 The proposals would stabilise the banking without compromising the 
flood alleviation scheme.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation.

6 Application 17/07450/FU - Land at Sissons Lane, Middleton, Leeds 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 18 
affordable dwellings to vacant site on land at Sissons Lane, Middleton.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was close to facilities and services and considered to be a 
sustainable location.

 There had not been any objections from local residents.
 There had been some concern from Local Ward Councillors with 

regard to local lettings policies but they were overall supportive of the 
scheme.

 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 
detailed in the report.

In response to concerns regarding an unsightly flue to the rear of properties 
on Sissons Road, it was reported that this would be investigated.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

7 Application 17/05126/OT - Land off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, 
East Ardsley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a mixed 
use development with medical centre, retail, six flats and fifteen dwellings at 
land off Fall Lane and Meadow Side Road, East Ardsley.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been considered at the Panel meeting in April 
2018 when it had been deferred for further information regarding the 
occupation of the commercial units and further negotiation with regards 
to the housing mix and layout.

 Since the publication of the Agenda further supporting correspondence 
had been sent by local residents and Ward Councillors although there 
were some concerns regarding car parking and whether there was a 
provider for the health centre.

 It was reported that there would be a further condition to remove 
permitted developments for change of use for the health centre and 
pharmacy buildings.

 Further to previous concern regarding the site layout, it was reported 
that due to constraints of the site including a change in levels, it was 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

difficult to make significant amendments.  In context of the wider area it 
was felt that 3 storey properties were acceptable and appropriate.

 With regards to greenspace provision, it was reported a sum was paid 
in 2008 as part of the adjoining development which actually included 
this site.

 A viability assessment had shown that it would be unreasonable to 
pursue further greenspace contributions and there was already 
extensive greenspace in the locality with a network of public footpaths.

 With regard to the provision for a health centre and pharmacy, 
discussions had opened with the local Care Commissioning Group.  
There was an identified local demand.

 There was a proposed agreement for maintenance of landscaped 
areas within the conditions to the application.

 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Due to viability issues there would be no provision of or contribution 
towards affordable housing.

 The site needed to be developed and the provision of further health 
care facilities was much needed in the area.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

8 Application 17/07967/FU - The Bungalow, Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a single 
storey rear extension, side extension and access ramp at The Bungalow, 
Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The bungalow was on an isolated site away from other properties.
 The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a Ward 

Councillor due to concerns of encroachment onto greenbelt land.
 The Extension would be single storey with a pitched roof to tie in with 

the existing building.
 The extension was to provide independent living space for a disabled 

relative.  These were considered to be special circumstances for 
development on greenbelt land.

 Due to the very special circumstances, the application was 
recommended for approval.

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

In response to Members comments and questions it was reported that such 
an application would not normally be recommended for approval.  It was also 
believed that the building to the north of the site that was previously used for 
garage/stables had now been removed.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL   
 
Date: 14th June 2018 
 
Subject: PREAPP/17/00590 - Pre-application presentation for 160 Apartments, Land East 
of Carlton Gate and North of Clay Pit Lane. 
 
Applicant: Keepmoat Regeneration Ltd 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  The applicant 
will be asked to present the emerging scheme to allow Members to consider and 
comment on the proposals. 

 
1.0 Introduction: 
 
1.1 This pre-application presentation relates to a council owned site for a proposed major 

residential development of 160 apartments consisting of a mix of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom 
units. Pre-application discussions have been ongoing for some time and the proposed 
scheme has been the subject of various amendments. The proposed scheme has 
also been presented twice to the council’s internal Planning Board for discussion. 

 
1.2 The initial scheme presented in December 2017 was for a single eleven storey block 

of 213 residential units with associated parking, greenspace and commercial space. 
The scheme involved an angular shaped development, with landscaping and car 
parking and commercial space at ground level. The apartments comprised of a 
mixture of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. The proposal involved the complete 
removal of a landscaped bund facing onto Clay Pit Lane.  At the time, Planning Board 
raised significant reservations about the design approach and ambitions of the 
developer. On the grounds that the removal of the buffer, in its entirety, would pose a 
great loss to the general green infrastructure of the area. 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Little London & Woodhouse 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator Nigel Wren 
 
Tel: 0113 3788080 

 Ward Members consulted 
   
Yes 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1.3 Furthermore, it was also considered that the angular plan form did not respond to the 
surrounding urban context. In terms of the proposed aesthetics, it was considered that 
the submitted drawings were visually too heavy which is out of character with its 
surroundings. 
 

1.4 It was agreed that the developer should reconsider the design approach by 
considering buildable areas within the site which seeks to maintain the integrity of the 
bund and tree cover and responds more positively to the urban context. It was also 
suggested that given the difference in levels across the site, there may 
[...]
ouncil can also seek to influence quality in the private sector. 

Page 15



Those aspects of the Standard concerned with design quality will be addressed 
through better and more consistent application of the Council’s Neighbourhoods for 
Living guidance.    This standard closely reflects the Government’s Technical Housing 
Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard which seeks to promote a good 
standard of internal amenity for all housing types and tenures.  Whilst neither of these 
documents has been adopted as formal planning policy and only limited weight can 
be attached to them, given their evidence base in determining the minimum space 
requirements, they are currently used to help inform decisions on the acceptability of 
development proposals.   
 

7.0 Issues 
  
7.1 Principle of use and design concept  
 
7.2 Although the principle of development has already been established following the 

granting of an outline planning permission for residential development, it was not 
envisaged that this would result in the total loss of the landscape bund fronting onto 
Clay Pit Lane. This feature together with its mature tree cover is seen as part of the 
city’s green infrastructure, and although not allocated as public open space, performs 
an important visual function. 

 
7.3 In terms of context, there are taller buildings in the area but they are on sites on the 

other side of Clay Pit Lane and Lovell Park Road. Any development on this site should 
be seen as transition development between those taller buildings and the generally 
lower buildings of the immediate context. Equally, across the site there are substantial 
changes in levels and at the lowest point this presents an opportunity to accommodate 
a tall building, with a lower form and less massing stepping down. 

 
7.4 Any application would need to be supported by noise and air quality reports to 

demonstrate the provision of adequate amenity for future residential occupiers, and 
these docum
[...]
d for maintenance purposes. 

 
7.18 The indicative number of bin and cycle stores may not be adequate for the proposed 

number of flats and this will need to be reviewed. 
 

 
7.19 Planning obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
7.20 If acceptable, likely Section 106 agreement obligations would be: 
 

- 7.5% affordable housing on-site with a pro-rata mix of units  
- On-site publicly accessible greenspace 
- Off-site greenspace contribution £508,968.70 
- Sustainable Travel Fund £TBC 
- Travel plan monitoring fee £TBC 
- Cooperation with local jobs and skill initiatives  

 
 

7.21 CIL charging is applicable and based on the floorspace provided. 
 
 
7.22 Members should note that the developer has indicated that it may not be viable 

however to meet all of the normal planning obligation requirements. It is anticipated 
therefore that a viability appraisal will be submitted in support of their case to justify 
this position.  In these circumstances the report will need to be independently 
assessed on behalf of the council by the District Valuer. The findings of any such 
assessment will be presented to Members in due course. 
 

8.0  Conclusion 
 
8.1 The proposal presents the opportunity to complete the development and frame the 

central piece of open space within the Carlton Gate neighbourhood. The scheme 
would also deliver 160 dwellings as well as the delivery of 7.5% affordable housing 
provision. Other potential planning obligations may not be met however due to viability 
concerns raised by the applicant.   
 
Members are respectfully asked to provide responses to the following questions:  

 
8.2 Do Members support the loss of the existing bund and green infrastructure? 
 
8.3 Do Members support the emerging layout, scale and design? 
 

Page 18



8.4 Do Members support the affordable housing strategy? 
 
8.5 Do Members support the emerging amenity space, public realm and 

landscape design principles? 
 
8.6 What are Members views to the approach to parking, vehicular access and 

pedestrian connectivity? 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Pre-application file: PREAPP/17/00590 

Page 19



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

PREAPP/17/00590

Page 20


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 17 May 2018
	7 PREAPP-17- 00590 - Land to East of Carlton Gate and North of Clay Pit Lane, Sheepscar, Leeds
	PREAPP-17-00590
	PREAPP-17-00590




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor  in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
M Gibson, S Hamilton, J Heselwood, 
A Hutchison, J McKenna, D Ragan and 
P Wray

1 Election of Chair 

In the absence of Councillor C Gruen, the Panel was asked to make a 
nomination for a Chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED – That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair for the 
meeting.

2 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair reminded the Panel that today was the anniversary of the Grenfell 
Tower fire.  Members were reminded of the Council’s responsibilities to 
tenants, particularly in tower blocks and of the Council’s response in ensuring 
the safety of tower blocks in Leeds.

Members observed a minutes silence.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Gruen.

Councillor J McKenna was in attendance as substitute.

Apologies for the site visits were submitted on behalf of Councillors J 
Heselwood and A Hutchison.

 
5 Minutes - 17 May 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 May 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

6 PREAPP-17- 00590 - Land to East of Carlton Gate and North of Clay Pit 
Lane, Sheepscar, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application 
presentation for 160 Apartments, at land East of Carlton Gate and North of 
Clay Pit Lane.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the proposals.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 The site had previously had an outline approval for housing during the 
regeneration of Little London PFI scheme.  This had not been 
progressed following the economic downturn.

 The site was identified for housing in the Site Allocation Plan.
 The mound at the site would be retained to an extent but not at the 

same height.  This would introduce a more usable landscape which 
improved connectivity and public access.  Whilst there would be some 
tree loss, there would be re-planting and landscaping to compensate.

 Car parking was low for a development of this intensity.
 A flexible rent model was proposed with a guaranteed minimum of 

7.5% affordable housing.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 Agreements had been made with a contractor who was ready to deliver 
the scheme.

 The previously agreed plans for the site would have seen the removal 
of the bund.

 The flexible rent model was explained.  This involved offering rents at 
comparable local rates and it was aimed to offer 20% affordable 
housing.

 The proposals would complete the regeneration of Little London and 
provide a landmark building on a gateway to the city.

 Options to retain the bund had been explored.  To retain the bund 
would have presented a challenge to any construction.  The alternative 
option would retain features of the bund and provide a quality 
environment around the building.

 The building would be stepped in height and the relative height would 
be lower than other nearby buildings.

 The ground floor of the building would have communal spaces, 
community facilities and cycle storage.  There would also be a 
communal roof terrace.

 Car parking – proposed levels of parking were felt to be sufficient as it 
the site was situated in an area with good transport links to the city.  
There was low car ownership in the area.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018

 It was proposed to submit a full application in July 2018 with a view to 
commencing development within 6 months.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Consultation with Ward Members and local residents – There had been 
some discussion with Ward Members and consultation with local 
residents was planned.

 Concern regarding the proximity of street lighting to the new building – 
it was not envisaged that there would be any light pollution caused by 
this.

 Concerns with regards to the corner of the building and how close it 
was to Clay Pit Lane.

 Materials for the building still needed to be finalised.  It was suggested 
that they would be of a finish similar to existing buildings nearby.

 Members welcomed that affordable housing provision would be on site 
and not in the form of a financial contribution.

 Details of projected rent levels were requested.
 Concern regarding the removal of the bund and potential for future 

noise disturbance.  It was reported that noise levels would be 
monitored and the necessary noise attenuation works would be carried 
out.

 Local school provision – further information would be provided further 
into the planning process.

 Further concerns were raised about the provision of studio apartments, 
size of the apartments and size and massing of the building.

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed:

o With regard to the loss of the existing bund and green 
infrastructure, Members requested further information before 
any proposals could be supported.

o The emerging layout, scale and design was felt to be too bulky 
and close to Clay Pit Lane.

o The affordable housing strategy was supported with some 
concern regarding the inclusion of studio flats and further 
information requested on the rental model.

o Members supported the emerging amenity space, public realm 
and landscape design principles subject to consultation with 
Ward Members and the local community.

o Further information was requested with regard to the approach 
to parking, vehicular access and pedestrian connectivity.

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 1.30 p.m.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th July, 2018


